



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 770/2023, I.A. 21134/2023-Stay, I.A. 1448/2024-O-39,R-2A, I.A. 37001/2024-for placing on record digital versatile disc(DVD) and VCD

NOVEX COMMUNICATIONS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. C. M. Lall, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Mr.
Rajpal Singh and Mr. Abhinav,
Advocates

versus

BHARAT HOTELS LIMITED & ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Purnima Maheshwari, Ms.
Srishty Kaul, Mr. Harish Nanda,
Mr. Kumar Shashank and Mr.
Vikalp Singh, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

% **ORDER**
28.08.2024

I.A. 37000/2024-O-39,R-2A

1. By virtue of the present application, the plaintiff seeks initiation of the contempt proceedings against the defendants/ alleged contemnors for having willfully and deliberately violating the order of injunction dated 20.10.2023 passed by this Court.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing for the defendants/ alleged contemnors



accepts notice. She seeks, and is granted three weeks for filing reply/ concerned affidavits on behalf of all the defendants/ alleged contemnors. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one week thereafter.

4. Accordingly, renotify on 25.10.2024.

CS(COMM) 770/2023, I.A. 21134/2023-Stay, I.A. 1448/2024-O-39,R-2A, I.A. 37001/2024-for placing on record digital versatile disc(DVD) and VCD

5. In the meanwhile, considering that the defendants are engaged in repeated ongoing activities throughout the year and would be requiring licenses from the plaintiff from time to time, it is felt appropriate if the parties are referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.

6. In view thereof, the parties are referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre for mediation proceedings on 02.09.2024 at 04:00 PM. The parties with their nominated/ authorized representatives are free to appear before Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre either physically or through Video Conferencing.

7. Accordingly, renotify before this Court on 25.10.2024.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

AUGUST 28, 2024/akr