



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 770/2023, I.A. 21134/2023, I.A. 1448/2024, I.A. 37000-37001/2024 & I.A. 16605-16606/2025**

NOVEX COMMUNICATIONS PRIVATE LIMITED.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. C.M. Lall, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Mr. Anirudh Jamwal, Mr. Rajpal Singh, Ms. Ananya & Ms. Kenisha Savla, Advs.

versus

BHARAT HOTELS LIMITED & ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Purnima Maheshwari, Ms. Srishty Kaul, Ms. Roopsee Pandita, Advs. for contemnors/respondent.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% 14.11.2025

I.A. 1448/2024 (order 39 R 2A CPC), I.A. 37000/2024 (Order 39 R 2A CPC), I.A. 16606/2025 (Order 39 R 2A CPC)

1. Learned counsel for the defendant states that Mr. Vivek Shukla, CEO of defendant no.1 and Director of defendant no.2 is present in Court and defendant no.1 tenders unconditional apology for the incident which is subject matter of IA No.37000/2024. She seeks liberty to place on record the reply to I.A. No.37000/2024 within one week. She states that defendants also seek leave to verify the incidents enlisted in I.A. No. 16606/2025.
2. Having heard the submissions of the counsel, this Court is of the considered opinion that Mr. Vivek Shukla, CEO and Director and Ms.



Bhawna Chugh, Vice President and Regional Head of plaintiff should have a mutual meeting to discuss the SOP or policy which defendant no.1 can adopt to ensure that there is no further violation of the injunction order dated 20.10.2023.

3. This is more so keeping in view the fact that defendant no.1 states that it is more than willing to comply with the licencing requirements of the plaintiff, in accordance with law.

4. Parties are directed to have a meeting as per their mutual convenience on or before 21.11.2025.

5. List before Court on **15.12.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2025/gm